
 

1 
 

AGENDA 
 

Meeting Homes for Londoners Board 

Date Thursday 8 December 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Committee Room 4, City Hall, The 
Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published on 
the GLA’s website https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423 
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act). Meetings of the Board will not be held in public and are only open to 
those invited to attend by the Chair. 
 

Members of the Homes for Londoners Board 
Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (Chair) 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (Deputy Chair) 
Mark Boleat, Executive Member, London Councils 
Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober, Chair, London Councils 
David Lunts, Executive Director, Housing and Land, GLA 
David Montague, Chair, G15 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
 The Chair to invite Board members to declare any interests which they may have in any of the 

items set out on the agenda. 
 
[Note: In accordance with the GLA’s Code of Ethics for staff, officers must make a declaration 
of interest on any issue on which they are advising the Mayor which affects an interest held by 
them - or any person related to them or with whom they have a close personal relationship 
whether financial or otherwise - and ensure that the details are recorded in the Authority’s 
Register of Interests.] 
 
 

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


2 
 

3 Homes for Londoners: Terms of Reference for the Board and Skills and 
Capacity Review Update (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 

4 Task and Finish Working Groups (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 

5 Autumn Statement, London Affordable Housing Settlement and 
New Affordable Housing Funding Guidance (Pages 9 - 52) 

 
 

6 Affordable Housing and Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 
 

7 Executive Director's Report (Reserved) (Pages 57 - 72) 
 
 

8 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 The 2017 Homes for Londoners Board meetings are scheduled to take place as follows: 

 Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall; 

 Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall; 

 Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall; and 

 Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall. 
 
 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 
 



Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 8 December 2016 

Title of paper: Homes for Londoners Board Terms of Reference 
 

To be presented by: Ed Williams, Head of Committee and Member Services 
 

Cleared by: James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and 
Residential Development 

Classification: Public 
 

1 Recommendation 

1.1 The Board is recommended to ratify the terms of reference for the Homes for Londoners 
Board. 

 
 
2  Terms of Reference 
 
2.1 The Homes for Londoners Board will provide leadership and support to the Mayor of 

London on housing policy, strategy and delivery.  It will work with partners across the 
housing sector to maximise new home building, especially of affordable homes, in 
London through innovation and problem solving.  

 
2.2 The Board will monitor overall housing delivery across London, including across the GLA 

Group and wider public sector.  
 
2.3 The Board will, as set out in Mayoral Decision 2012, comprise the Mayor of London (as 

Chair), the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (Deputy Chair), 
four borough Leaders (nominated by London Councils), the Transport Commissioner, 
the GLA’s Executive Director for Housing and Land, the Chair of the Gl5 (group of 
London’s largest housing associations) and two members of the residential property 
sector (as recommended by London First). The Mayor may appoint other Members over 
time as he considers will best further the Board’s purpose. Members nominated by 
London Councils will be subject to confirmation and appointment by the Mayor. The 
Mayor may vary the membership and number of members at any time. The Mayor shall 
set the length of tenure for all Board Members and their terms and conditions of 
appointment. Where London Councils advises the Mayor that one of its nominees is no 
longer to act as a Board Member for London Councils, that person’s membership ends 
with immediate effect. A Board Member may resign at any time by giving notice to the 
Mayor in writing, having immediate effect. The Mayor may terminate a Member’s 
appointment to the Board at any time. The Mayor may vary the provisions of MD2012, 
and the remit of the Board, at any time as he deems necessary. 

 
2.4 The Mayor will be Chair of the Board. The Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential 

Development will be the Deputy Chair, and may lead meetings of the Board and/or 
undertake associated activities as directed by the Mayor.  

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.5 The Homes for Londoners Board will: 

a) monitor the delivery of new and affordable homes across London, with a 
particular focus on key development areas including Housing Zones and Mayoral 
Development Corporation areas; 

b) oversee London’s housing-related investment programmes, including those 
devolved to the Mayor and those for which the Mayor’s functional bodies and the 
boroughs are responsible, advising the Mayor on progress and any emerging risks 
relating to the delivery of any programme;  

c) advise the Mayor and his partners on the opportunities to bring forward  land for 
development within the ownership of the GLA Group and the wider public sector; 

d) monitor other relevant issues to greater housing supply, such as addressing the 
shortage of construction  skills and the use of new construction methods; 

e) contribute to each stage of the development of the Mayor’s statutory housing 
strategy and advise the Mayor on emerging GLA policies and programmes that 
relate to the delivery of housing in London, including in particular the London 
Plan and the transport strategy; 

f) receive quarterly reports from across the GLA Group for programmes and major 
projects as defined in the terms of reference; and 

g) commission task and finish working groups as appropriate to investigate and 
develop proposals to boost housing delivery. 

 
2.6 Meetings of the Board shall be called by the Mayor. The quorum for a meeting of the 

Board is two Members, as long as one of those Members is the Chair or Deputy Chair. 
For the purpose of determining whether a quorum is present, a Board Member may be 
counted in the quorum if they are able to participate in the proceedings of the meeting 
by remote means e.g. telephone or video link (or equivalent) and remain so available 
throughout the discussion and decision for each item for which they are counted as part 
of the quorum. Members are able to send substitutes to meetings of the Board if 
necessary, by agreement with the Mayor. 

 
2.7 Recommendations and views expressed by the Board will be agreed by consensus (with 

no requirement for voting). Where a Board Member wishes, their dissent or objection 
can be recorded in the minutes of the relevant meeting. 

 
2.8 The Mayor is committed to openness in his administration and is committed to making 

the work of this Board transparent. Agendas and reports (where possible) for the Board 
will be published in advance of meetings; reports will be released with the agenda 
except in those cases where officers reasonably consider that information contained in 
the reports may be exempt from disclosure under an applicable exemption under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) on the basis that the public interest is against 
disclosure. Summary minutes of the meetings of the Board will be published as soon as 
practicable following each meeting. The meetings themselves will not be public to 
reflect the accountability arrangements Parliament has put in place for the GLA; that is 
that the Mayor is answerable to the Assembly through Mayor’s Question Time only after 
he has taken decisions. 

 
2.9 When undertaking work on behalf of the Board, Members are required to agree to 

comply with guidance provided by the GLA’s Monitoring Officer, to register & declare all 

Page 2



relevant interests and to seek advice from the GLA’s Monitoring officer on any issue 
where a conflict of interest is or may be arising. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 8 December 2016 

Title of paper: Task and Finish Working Groups 
 

To be presented by: James Clark, Housing Policy Manager 
 

Cleared by: David Lunts, Executive Director – Housing & Land 

Classification: Public 
 

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 The Homes for Londoners Board will commission ‘task and finish working 
groups’ to consider specific housing and development issues in detail. Three 
potential groups have been identified. The Board is now invited to discuss the 
proposals and agree that the groups should be established. In particular, Board 
members who have already been identified as chairs are invited to elaborate on 
the work of their groups. 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is recommended to consider the contents of this paper and: 

a) Agree the establishment of three task and finish working groups; 

b) Appoint a Chair for each working group; and 

c) Delegate authority to confirm the terms of reference for each group to the 
Deputy Mayor’s Housing Investment & Policy Panel, in consultation with 
the identified chairperson.  
 

3 Introduction and Background 

3.1 The Mayor would like the Board to commission task and finish working groups 
to investigate and develop action on key areas of interest. This could include: 
protocols for joint working between the Mayor and other public bodies 
including councils; policies to support growth opportunities such as 
build-to-rent and offsite construction; and other interventions to support the 
development industry. Some actions may involve policy advocacy with central 
government and the Board will ask members of the wider housing sector to be 
involved in policy development where their expertise is relevant. It is 
anticipated that there will be other topics that will be identified in future. 
 

3.2 Following discussions with boroughs and Board members, three potential 
groups have been identified for consideration at this stage. These are: 

1. New models of housing delivery; 

2. Skills and capacity of the construction industry; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3. Role of overseas buyers in London’s property market. 

3.3 The Board is recommended to agree that Liz Peace will chair the first group 
(new models of housing delivery), Councillor Peter John, as the London 
Councils nominee, will chair the second (skills and capacity of the construction 
industry) and Hugh Bullock the third (role of overseas buyers in London’s 
property market).  

3.4 Groups would be time-limited with a clear remit and set of questions to 
answer, and a mandate to work with partners across London to develop 
findings and recommendations. It is recommended that the final terms of 
reference are agreed by the Deputy Mayor’s Housing Investment & Policy 
Panel in consultation with identified chairperson for each group. The work of 
the groups would be supported by GLA officers. In some instances (such as the 
role of overseas buyers in London’s property market) the groups will also 
consider commissioned research.  
 

4 Objectives & Expected Outcomes 

4.1 The objective of Homes for Londoners is to assist the Mayor in driving the 
delivery of more new and affordable housing, working closely with London 
boroughs, housing associations, developers, homebuilders, investors, central 
government, the wider housing sector, and Londoners themselves. The 
establishment of these groups would help to achieve this objective.  

5 Equality Comments 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6 Key Risks and Issues  

6.1 Not applicable. 

7 Financial Comments 

7.1 Not applicable. 

8 Legal Comments  

8.1 Not applicable. 

Page 6



9 Next Steps 

9.1 The next steps following consideration/in-principle approval by the Board are 
summarised below: 

Activity Timeline 

Terms of reference for each group agreed, published and 
circulated to Board members 

December 2016 

Updates provided to the Board Board meetings 
during 2017  

Appendices: 

None. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 8 December 2016 

Title of paper: Autumn Statement, London Affordable Housing 
Settlement and New Affordable Housing Funding 
Guidance 
 

To be presented by: James Clark, Housing Policy Manager 
Andrew Williams, Area Manager 
 

Cleared by: David Lunts, Executive Director – Housing & Land 

Classification: Public 

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 The Chancellor made his Autumn Statement to the House on 
23 November 2016. This paper summarises the main housing points, including 
confirmation of £3.15bn for affordable housing in London. It also summarises 
the funding guidance for the Mayor’s new Homes for Londoners: Affordable 
Homes Programme 2016-21, which was published on 29 November 2016.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board notes the contents of this paper.  

3 Introduction and Background 

The Autumn Statement 

3.1 The Autumn Statement included several housing-related announcements, 
many of which are broadly positive for housing in London. The main 
announcements are summarised overleaf.  

3.2 One of the centrepieces of the Autumn Statement was the announcement of a 
new Nati
[...]
funding bids on GLA system 31 January 2017 

GLA system closes for bid submissions  13 April 2017 

Assessment of funding bids by GLA April – June 2017 

Announcement of funding allocations by GLA Summer 2017 

Providers enter into contracts to deliver affordable homes Summer 2017 

90,000 affordable homes have started on site in London March 2021 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 - Funding guidance for the Mayor’s Homes for Londoners:  Affordable 
Homes Programme 2016-21 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES FOR 
LONDONERS

AFFORDABLE HOMES PROGR AMME 2016-21  
FUNDING GUIDANCE

NOVE MB E R 2016 

Appendix 1

Page 15



HOMES FOR LONDONERS

COPYRIGHT
Greater London Authority 
November 2016 
Published by Greater London Authority 
City Hall 
The Queen’s Walk 
London SE1 2AA 
www.london.gov.uk

Enquiries 020 7983 4100 
Minicom 020 7983 4458
ISBN 978-1-84781-636-8 
Photographs  
Cover image - Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan, visiting Brent - © GLA 
Page 4 - Wornington Green, Kensington - by permission of Catalyst Housing 
Page 9 - Hale Village, Tottenham - © Eleanor Bentall 
Page 14 - Catford Green, Lewisham - © GLA 
Page 19 - Woodberry Down, Hackney - © Eleanor Bentall 
Page 22 - Kings Crescent, Hackney - © Eleanor Bentall 
Page 27 - Cannon Road, Tottenham - © Eleanor Bentall 
Page 30 - Greenwich Millennium Village - © GLA

Copies of this report are available from www.london.gov.uk 
If you would like this report in a different format,  
please contact the Public Liaison Unit on tel: 020 7983 4100

Page 16

http://www.london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk


3

CONTE NT S

FOREWORD 5

PART 1: PRODUCTS 6

Delivering affordable homes for Londoners 6 
London Affordable Rent 7 
London Living Rent 8 
London Shared Ownership 10 
Supported and specialised housing 12 
Design 14 
Larger homes and wheelchair units 14

PART 2: FUNDING 16

Available routes for affordable housing funding  16 
Set grant rates 16 
Approved provider route 17 
Developer-led route 18 
Nego
[...]
irm whether the relevant project is delivering at least 40 per cent 
affordable housing and that the borough is content with the tenure of affordable 
housing being delivered.

Feedback from the Social Housing Regulator

110  Information submitted at the bid stage by providers will be made available to 
the Social Housing Regulator, who will advise on providers’ current compliance 
with the Regulator’s Governance and Viability standard, and on the materiality of 
bids compared with the information that the Regulator holds concerning providers’ 
business plans and existing stock holdings.

NEGOTIATE D G R ANT R ATE S

111  Bids submitted for negotiated grant funding will be assessed using the same 
criteria as bids through the Approved Provider and Developer-led routes. There will 
be additional Value for Money and affordability assessments using the information 
submitted by providers at bid stage.

112  Bids for grant to deliver supported and specialised housing will undergo further 
assessment to ensure that full revenue funding is in place. Proposals that do not 
demonstrate a fully-funded revenue requirement will not be funded by the GLA.

CONTR ACT S AND PROG R AMME MANAG E ME NT

113  Providers will need to enter into a standard form contract with the GLA to secure 
grant through this programme. Contracts may vary depending on the provider 
and products being funded, but will retain the key provisions of the standard form 
contract. Template contracts will be published on the GLA’s website in due course.

114  Completed contracts will include the agreed delivery milestones for the projects 
that GLA has committed to fund. The GLA will monitor providers’ performance 
against these delivery milestones on an ongoing basis. The GLA will be flexible when 
issues with project delivery are flagged at an early stage, but will reserve the right 
to review a provider’s grant allocation where a provider cannot deliver a project or 
replace it with an equivalent project.

[...]
rs in May 2017. We expect to have 
contracted with successful bidders by no later than 30 June 2017.

QU E S TION S

121  Any questions relating to this funding guidance should be submitted to 
affordablehomes@london.gov.uk. A compilation of questions and clarifications will 
be published on the GLA’s website and updated on a regular basis.

Milestone Date
Publication of funding guidance 29 November 2016
OPS opens for bid submissions 31 January 2017
OPS closes for bid submissions 13 April 2017
Assessment April – May 2017
Announcement of allocations May 2017
Partners in contract 30 June 2017

Page 49

http://www.london.gov.uk/affordablehomes


HOMES FOR LONDONERS

ANNE X A  
FUNDING AND E XPECTE D OUTPUT S

Allocation status Funding allocation (£bn)
Mayor’s funding settlement over the period 2015-2021 £3.150*
Allocated funding 
Affordable housing allocations made to date £0.579
Affordable housing funding reallocated to Housing 
Zones Programme (in addition to £200m Housing Zones 
recoverable investment)

£0.400

Funding available under the Mayor’s Homes for Londoners 2016-21 programme
Affordable Homes Programme £2.171

Status Starts
London target for Starts on Site by 2021 90,000
Starts on Site achieved since April 2015 9,385
Projected Starts on Sites by March 2021 within existing funding allocations
Affordable Homes Programme 9,615
Housing Zones Programme 11,000
Targeted Starts on Site by March 2021 through currently unallocated funding
Affordable Homes Programme 60,000

Table 1: Funding available through this programme, split by allocation status

Table 2: Confirmed and projected Starts on Site by 2021

* Total grant available will be supplemented by Recycled Capital Grant Funding (RCGF) and Disposal Proceeds Funding (DPF)

Page 50



37

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 8 December 2016 
 

Title of paper: Affordable Housing and Viability Supplementary 
Planning Guidance  
 

To be presented by: Jennifer Peters, Strategic Planning Manager  
 

Cleared by: David Lunts, Executive Director – Housing and Land 
 

Classification: Public  
 

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This paper provides a high level summary of the draft Affordable Housing and 
Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG), which was published on 
29 November for a three month consultation.  

1.2 The aim of the SPG is to increase the level of affordable housing delivered 
through the planning system as a first step, alongside other means, of moving 
towards 50% affordable housing. It does not and cannot introduce new policy. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board notes the consultation.  

3 Introduction and Background 

3.1 The Mayor is committed to a long-term strategic aim of half of all new homes in 
London being affordable.  The Mayor intends to move towards this goal by 
investing more in affordable housing, bringing forward more public land for 
affordable homes, and by increasing the amount of affordable housing delivered 

through the planning system.   

3.2 The new London Plan is currently being developed which will seek to include the 
Mayor’s strategic target.  It is anticipated that a consultation draft of the new 
London Plan will be published in Autumn 2017.  In the meantime this 
consultation draft SPG provides guidance to ensure that existing policy is as 
effective as possible.  

3.3 The SPG does not and cannot introduce new policy. Its main aim is to increase 
the amount of affordable housing delivered through the planning system. 
Importantly, it will help embed the requirement for affordable housing into land 
values and make the viability process more consistent and transparent. It will help 
ensure that development appraisals are robustly and consistently scrutinised as 
well as speeding up the planning process for those schemes which are delivering 
more affordable homes. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



4 Objectives & Expected Outcomes 

4.1 The SPG sets out the Mayor’s prefe
[...]
ent if schemes break the covenant. And makes it clear that any onsite 
affordable housing should include provisions to remain at an affordable price or 
for the subsidy to be recycled for alternative affordable provision (this includes 
the Section 106 ‘subsidy’).  

5 Equality Comments 

5.1 No adverse equalities impacts are identified. The aim of the SPG is to deliver 
more affordable housing through the planning system which should have a 
positive impact.  

6 Key Risks and Issues  

6.1 There has been informal consultation with a number of key stakeholders on the 
ideas set out in the SPG and this suggests a general positive response to the 
approach. However a number of stakeholders may not agree with some of the 
detail. This will be handled through the consultation.  

6.2 The future of planning requirements around the Government’s Starter Homes 
product is unclear. The introduction of Starter Homes as initially envisaged by 
Government (20% Starter Homes on every site) would have implications for the 
approach proposed in the SPG.   

7 Next Steps 

7.1 The indicative next steps are summarised below: 

Activity Timeline 

Three Month consultation period  29/11/2016 -
28/02/2017 

Analysis of consultation responses and any necessary redrafting as 
a result.  

March – April 
2017 

Final SPG signed off and published  May- June 2017 

Appendices: 

None. 

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 7
This paper is reserved from publication as it is considered 
that it may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

This paper is reserved from publication as it is considered 
that it may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Homes for Londoners: Terms of Reference for the Board and Skills and Capacity Review Update
	4 Task and Finish Working Groups
	5 Autumn Statement, London Affordable Housing Settlement and New Affordable Housing Funding Guidance
	05a Appendix 1

	6 Affordable Housing and Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance
	7 Executive Director's Report (Reserved)
	07a Appendix 1 (Reserved)






Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Homes for Londoners 
Date: Thursday 8 December 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 4, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published 
on the GLA’s website: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423  
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act).  
 
Present: 
Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (as Chair of the Board) 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development 
David Lunts, GLA Executive Director – Housing and Land 
Mark Boleat, Executive Member for Housing, London Councils 
Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober, Chair, London Councils 
David Montague, Chair, G15 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
Others in attendance: 
Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director – Programme, Policy and Services 
Simon Powell, GLA Assistant Director – Strategic Project and Property 
Dick Sorabji, Corporate Director (Policy & Public Affairs), London Councils 
James Clark, Jennifer Peters, Andrew Williams (presenting officers, GLA) 
James Graven, Partner, Deloitte; Megan Jones, Deloitte 
Ed Williams, GLA Monitoring Officer (Clerk) 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1   The Mayor welcomed all present to the inaugural meeting of the Board, and stated how 

much he looked forward to working with everyone present to deliver the ambitious and 
much-needed programme for housing in London.  

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 

Thursday 8 December 2016 

 

 
2 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 
2.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. It was noted that the London Councils 

representatives may have non-pecuniary interests in Housing Zones matters, as may be 
discussed at future meetings. 

 
  The Mayor then agreed to take Item 4 on the agenda as the next item of business.  
 
 

3   Homes for Londoners: Terms of Reference for the Board and Skills and 
Capacity Review Update (Item 3) 

 
3.1 James Clark, Housing Policy Manager, introduced the paper.  
 
3.2 It was suggested, and agreed, that Board members should be consulted via email on the 

proposed terms of reference and membership of each working group. 
 
3.3 In relation to the proposed working group on new models of housing delivery, James Murray, 

Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development, emphasised the key role of the 
Board in terms of highlighting models for consideration. Liz Peace, Chair of this group, 
confirmed that her intention was to undertake discussions with all relevant persons and to 
give a presentation at the next meeting of the Board on the proposed work programme for 
the group. 

 
3.4 In connection with the proposed working group on skills and capacity of the construction 

industry, it was noted that London Councils had nominated Councillor Peter John as Chair, as 
he was London Councils’ lead member for skills. It was also noted that Transport for London 
(TfL), through the Transport Commissioner, could play a key role in the work of this group.  

 
3.5 Hugh Bullock explained that he would consult the Board via email on the proposed 

membership and remit of the working group being established to review the role of overseas 
buyers in London’s property market, which he will chair. The Board noted that the intention 
was to convene an initial meeting of the working group in January 2017, to include 
discussion with the London School of Economics (LSE) who have been engaged by the GLA 
to undertake specific research into this matter. It was noted also that, subject to the views of 
the Board, a separate Steering Group was to be established, with a wider membership, to 
assist and inform the deliberations of this working group.  

 
3.6 DECISIONS: 
 

(a) That the three proposed task and finish working groups, as set out in the paper, 
be established; 

(b) That Liz Peace, Cllr Peter John and Hugh Bullock be appointed as chairs of the 
working groups on new models of housing delivery, skills and capacity of the 
construction industry and the role of overseas buyers in London’s property 
market, respectively; and 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 

Thursday 8 December 2016 

 

 
3 

 

(c) That authority to confirm the formal terms of reference for each of the working 
groups be delegated to the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential 
Development, in consultation with the identified chair and prior consultation 
with the members of the Homes for Londoners Board. 

 Action: James Clark, Housing Policy Manager 

 

4   Task and Finish Working Groups (Item 4) 

 
4.1 James Graven, Deloitte, gave a presentation that provided an update on the progress of the 

GLA’s Skills and Capacity Review. 
 
4.2 DECISION: 
 

That the presentation be noted.  
 
4.3 It was also agreed that revised draft terms of reference would be presented to the next 

meeting of the Board, to address issues raised about: the operation of the quorum and 
Member substitutions at Board meetings; the focus on achieving a genuine step-change in the 
approach to, and delivery of, housing in London; the role of infrastructure issues within the 
work of Homes for Londoners; and the role of the GLA’s Executive Director as a member of 
the Board. 

 
4.4 DECISION: 
 

That revised draft terms of reference would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

Action; Ed Williams, Clerk 
 

 

5   Autumn Statement, London Affordable Housing Settlement and New 
Affordable Housing Funding Guidance (Item 5) 

 
5.1 James Clark, Housing Policy Manager and Andrew Williams, Area Manager, GLA Housing & 

Land, introduced the paper.  
 
5.2 During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) That the recent announcements by the Government and the Mayor presented London with 
a major opportunity, which would require concerted and collective action to take 
advantage of; 

 
(b) That the GLA was keen to assist local authorities on the issue of temporary 

accommodation where it could, and the new Innovation Fund was a potential mechanism 
in this regard; and 

 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 

Thursday 8 December 2016 

 

 
4 

 

(c) That fixed grant rates should assist smaller housing association in their longer-term 
planning, but that the issue of land availability remained central to all of the delivery 
targets. 

  
5.3 DECISION: 
 

That the paper be noted. 
 
 

6   Affordable Housing and Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance 

(Item 6) 

 
6.1 Jennifer Peters, Strategic Planning Manager, GLA, introduced the paper. 
 
6.2 During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) That there had been a lot of discussion between the GLA and Government on the issue of 
bringing forward public sector land for housing development, which had been positive and 
which was on-going; and also that the GLA was to use the skills and capacity review to 
help determine where in the delivery chain additional resources should be applied in order 
to achieve the maximum beneficial effect; and 

 
(b) That the impact of local authority planning conditions on the time and cost of housing 

delivery should be reviewed. 
 

6.3 DECISION: 
 

That the paper be noted. 
 
 

7   Executive Director's Report (Reserved) (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Panel received the restricted paper from David Lunts, Executive Director for Housing and 

Land, GLA.  
 
7.2 It was agreed that the draft revised London Plan and information on housing trends in London 

would be presented to future Board meetings for discussion. 
 
7.3 It was noted that a joined-up approach between the GLA’s housing and planning functions 

was vital to the success of the Mayor of London’s policy aims. It was agreed that the progress 
on TfL sites would be included within future reports. 

Action: Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director, Policy Programme and Services 
 
7.4 The Board heard that there were existing planning consents for more than 80,000 affordable 

homes in London, but that, given phasing issues on large sites and the attrition rate of many 
existing planning consents, in reality, new programmes would be vital to the delivery of the 
target of 90,000 starts by 2021. 

 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 

Thursday 8 December 2016 

 

 
5 

 

7.5 DECISION: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

8   Dates of Future Meetings (Item 8) 

 
8.1 It was agreed that the 2017 Homes for Londoners Board meetings were to take place on the 

following dates and times: 
 

 Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall; 

 Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall; 

 Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall; and 

 Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall. 
 
 

9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 
9.1 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

10   Close of Meeting (Item ) 

 
10.1 The Mayor and Board members welcomed the positive approach demonstrated by the tone 

and nature of the discussion at the meeting, and all agreed to play an active and constructive 
part in the work of Homes for Londoners going forward. 

 
10.2 The meeting closed at 11.54am. 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Ed Williams, Head of Committee & Member Services, Telephone: 020 7983 4399, 

Email: ed.williams@london.gov.uk 
 


